
In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, APPELLANT,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS CITIZENS FOR LIFE, INC., APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

CHARLES N. STEELE *
General Counsel

RICHARD B. BADER
Assistant General Counsel

CAROL A. LAHAM
Attorney

Attorneys for
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 376-8200

* Counsel of Record

SEPTEMBER 30, 1986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE COMMISSION AND THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT MCFL'S EXPENDITURE OF CORPORATE TREASURY FUNDS VIOLATED 2 U.S.C. § 441b	1
II. SECTION 441b DOES NOT INFRINGE THE RIGHTS OF CORPORATIONS AND UNIONS TO ENGAGE IN POLITICAL SPEECH	23
III. SECTION 441b IS SUPPORTED BY COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS THAT OUTWEIGH ANY IMPACT ON MCFL'S POLITICAL ACTIVITIES	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ash v. Cort</i> , 496 F.2d 416 (3rd Cir. 1974), <i>rev'd</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	6
<i>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</i> , 718 F.2d 363 (11th Cir. 1983) (en banc), <i>appeal dismissed, cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1092 (1984)	26
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	19
<i>Bread Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 635 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1980) (en banc), <i>rev'd</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 12, 19, 32
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	26, 31, 33
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1102 (1985) ..	2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1066 (1986)	30
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	29

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Committee to Elect Lyndon LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 613 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1074 (1980)	34
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1931 (1986).....	9
<i>FEC v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees</i> , 471 F. Supp. 315 (D.D.C. 1979)	17
<i>FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Committee</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	1, 2, 3
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1459 (1985)	passim
<i>FEC v. National Education Ass'n</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978)	26
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	passim
<i>FEC v. Weinstein</i> , 462 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	26
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	7
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	24, 29
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	8
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	3
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	28
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1421 (1985)	7
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. FEC</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir.), aff'd mem., 459 U.S. 983 (1982)	26
<i>Jones v. Unknown Agents of the Federal Election Commission</i> , 613 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1074 (1980)	34

Cases—Continued

Page

<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	5
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 954 (1980)	15
<i>Michigan State Chamber of Commerce v. Austin</i> , No. G85-496 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 1986)	29
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	34
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , No. 85-1053 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 2, 1986)	10
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	9
<i>Office of Consumers' Counsel v. FERC</i> , 783 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	15
<i>Reader's Digest Ass'n, v. FEC</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	22
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	23, 24, 25, 31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13, 17
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	28
<i>SEC v. Suter</i> , 732 F.2d 1294 (7th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	15
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 482 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1076 (1973)	25
<i>United States v. Chestnut</i> , 394 F. Supp. 581 (S.D. N.Y. 1975), aff'd, 533 F.2d 40 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 829 (1976)	6, 25
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> , 409 F. Supp. 1070 (E.D. N.Y. 1976)	26
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	3, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	31
<i>United States v. Lewis Food Co.</i> , 366 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1966)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authority</i> , 614 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1980)	7
<i>United States v. Pipefitters Local Union No. 562</i> , 432 F.2d 1116 (8th Cir.), adhered to en banc, 434 F.2d 1127 (1970), rev'd sub nom., <i>Pipefitters v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	passim

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>United States v. UAW</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United States Brewers' Ass'n</i> , 239 F. 163 (W.D. Pa. 1916)	26
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	28
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	5, 12
<i>Young v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 106 S. Ct. 2360 (1986)	2
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Regulations	
2 U.S.C. § 431 (4) (a)	32
431 (9)	7, 17
431 (9) (B) (i)	8, 17, 18
431 (9) (B) (ii)	13
431 (9) (B) (iii)	<i>passim</i>
431 (9) (B) (v)	7
431 (17)	5, 12, 13
434 (c)	31
437f	15
438 (d) (1)	2
441a (a) (7) (B) (i)	5
441b	<i>passim</i>
441b (a)	3
441b (b) (1)	7
441b (b) (2)	5, 8
441b (b) (2) (A)	17, 23
441b (b) (2) (B)	13
441b (b) (2) (C)	26
441b (b) (7)	7
441d (a)	13
441f	32
former 18 U.S.C. § 591 (f)	5, 6, 7
former 18 U.S.C. § 610 (amended and codified in 1976)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Regulations—Continued	Page
26 U.S.C. § 501 (c) (3)	23
9002 (9)	32
9012 (f)	4, 29
11 C.F.R. § 114.1 (a) (1)	2
114.3	17
114.4 (b) (4)	14, 17
114.4 (b) (5)	14, 17
40 Fed. Reg. 29,792 (1975)	2
44 Fed. Reg. 76,735 (1979)	18
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972)	5, 6
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974)	7
Legislative History	
93 Cong. Rec. 6436 (1947)	9
93 Cong. Rec. 6437 (1947)	10, 20
93 Cong. Rec. 6438 (1947)	10, 20
93 Cong. Rec. 6439 (1947)	10
93 Cong. Rec. 6440 (1947)	10
93 Cong. Rec. 6447 (1947)	13, 14
117 Cong. Rec. 41,869 (1971)	10
117 Cong. Rec. 43,379 (1971)	10
117 Cong. Rec. 43,380 (1971)	11, 13, 30
117 Cong. Rec. 43,381 (1971)	11, 13
117 Cong. Rec. 43,382 (1971)	13
118 Cong. Rec. 328-29 (1972)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1239, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess (1974)	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 2739, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1057, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	8, 22
<i>Hearings Before the Committee on Rules and Ad- ministration, United States Senate, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)</i>	26
Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinions	
Advisory Opinion 1975-1, 1 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5103	2

Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinions —Continued	Page
Advisory Opinion 1978-18, 1 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5305 (April 4, 1978).....	14
Advisory Opinion 1979-48, 1 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5435 (Oct. 31, 1979).....	14
Advisory Opinion 1980-20, 1 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5487 (May 1, 1980).....	14
Advisory Opinion 1980-109, 1 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5556 (Oct. 6, 1980)	18
 Miscellaneous	
<i>Explanation and Justification of Commission Reg- ulations, H.R. Doc. No. 44, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	2
<i>FEC, Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (1981)</i>	10, 11, 13, 31
<i>FEC, Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974 (1977)</i>	18, 19
<i>FEC, Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976 (1977)</i>	8, 22
<i>FEC, Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979 (1983)</i>	26
FEC Press Release, "FEC Reports 1983-84 In- dependent Spending Activity" (Oct. 4, 1985)....	30
<i>FEC Reports on Financial Activity 1983-84, Vol. IV (May 1985)</i>	30
II NLRB, <i>Legislative History of the Labor Man- agement Relations Act, 1947 (1948)</i>	9-10, 14, 20
